A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING)	Ordinance Number 12 fo	r
SECTION 10.22.025 OF THE LEBANON)	1999	
MUNICIPAL CODE CONCERNING)		
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES INCURRED)	Bill Number2247	
IN THE TOWING AND STORAGE OF)		
MOTOR VEHICLES)		

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Lebanon has previously determined that certain fees are reasonably incurred in the administration of the provisions of Chapter 10.22 of the Lebanon Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, those certain fees were ascertained by the City Council based upon reasonable hourly costs incurred by the Lebanon Police Department in carrying out the responsibilities ordered by the section of the Lebanon Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that the costs which are incurred by the Lebanon Police Department since the enactment of the subject code provisions in 1995 have increased, and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that a reasonable charge incurred, based upon the time spent, risks incurred, and responsibility charged to the Lebanon Police Department for administering the provisions of Chapter 10.22 is \$100, which represents the average costs incurred per vehicle impoundment;

NOW, THEREFORE, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 10.22.025 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

The person operating the motor vehicle at the time it is towed and impounded shall be liable for the expenses incurred in the towing and storage of the motor vehicle under this chapter, including an administrative fee of one hundred dollars (\$100), whether or not the motor vehicle is returned to the person who was operating it at the time of the impoundment. The administrative fee represents the cost incurred by the city in administering this chapter.

PASSED by the City Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against, and approved by the Mayor this 9th day of June, 1999.

Mayor Sing

Attest:

City Administrator, pro tem